interest rate risk, we may enter into interest rate hedging arrangements from time to time.  We do not utilize derivative financial
instruments for trading or speculative purposes.

Obligations in Connection with Projects Under Construction

We are obligated under various completion guarantees with tenants to complete tenant-specific spaces currently under
construction.  We believe we currently have sufficient financing in place to fund our investment in any existing or future
projects through cash from operations or borrowings on our Credit Facility.

In addition, we have provided a repayment guaranty on a $33.8 million construction loan with the development of
Embassy Suites at the University of Notre Dame consistent with our 35% ownership interest.  As of December 31, 2020, the
current outstanding loan balance is $33.6 million, of which our share is $11.8 million.

Our share of estimated future costs for under construction and future developments and redevelopments is further
discussed on page 55 in the "Short and Long-Term Liquidity Needs" section.

Outstanding Indebtedness

The following table presents details of outstanding consolidated indebtedness as of December 31, 2020 and 2019
adjusted for hedges:

57

($ in thousands)
December 31,

2020
December 31,

2019
Senior unsecured notes $ 550,000 $ 550,000
Unsecured revolving credit facility 25,000 —
Unsecured term loans 250,000 250,000
Mortgage notes payable - fixed rate 295,966 297,472
Mortgage notes payable - variable rate 55,110 55,830
Net debt premiums and issuance costs, net (5,282) (6,722)
Total mortgage and other indebtedness $ 1,170,794 $ 1,146,580

 Consolidated indebtedness, including weighted average maturities and weighted average interest rates at December 31,
2020, is summarized below:

($ in thousands)
Outstanding

Amount Ratio

Weighted
Average

Interest Rate

Weighted
Average
Maturity
(in years)

Fixed Rate Debt $ 1,095,966  94 %  4.17 % 5.0
Variable Rate Debt 1 80,110  6 %  1.60 % 1.5
Net Debt Premiums and Issuance Costs, Net (5,282) N/A N/A N/A

Total Consolidated Debt $ 1,170,794  100 %  4.00 % 4.7

_______
1 Fixed rate debt includes, and variable rate date excludes, the portion of such debt that has been hedged by interest rate

derivatives. As of December 31, 2020, $250 million in variable rate debt is hedged for a weighted average of 2.2 years.

Mortgage indebtedness is collateralized by certain real estate properties and leases.  Mortgage indebtedness is generally
repaid in monthly installments of interest and principal and matures over various terms through 2030.

Variable interest rates on mortgage indebtedness is based on LIBOR plus 160 basis points.  At December 31, 2020, the